
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Sophie Wallace 
Tel: (0113) 395 1631 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 
 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 20th February, 2007 
at 4.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

T Hanley 
B Selby 
 

M Hamilton 
(Chair) 
S Bentley 
 

G Latty 
J Procter 
 

T Leadley 
 

A Blackburn 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meetings held on 31st October and 22nd December 
2006. 
 

1 - 6 

6   
 

  MEMBERS' IT 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer providing an update on the 
development of ICT support to Members. 
 
 

7 - 14 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer in relation to Member 
appointments to Outside Bodies. 
 

15 - 
32 

8   
 

  MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer providing an update on the work of 
the Member Development Working Group and 
making proposals for future areas of work. 
 
 

33 - 
38 

9   
 

  MEMBER DEVELOPMENT - QUARTERLY 
UPDATE 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer providing Members with an update 
on all training and conference attendance by 
Members. 
 

39 - 
46 

10   
 

  ESTABLISHMENT OF A WORKING GROUP TO 
WORK ON ESTABLISHING A TRUST FOR 
HAREHILLS CEMETARY 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer in relation to member 
appointments to a working group to be established 
to examine the feasibility of setting up a Trust for 
the Muslim part of the Harehills cemetery and 
further feasibility studies for other sites. 

 
 

47 - 
50 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 31ST OCTOBER, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Procter in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, A Blackburn, 
M Hamilton, T Hanley, G Latty, T Leadley 
and B Selby 

 
    

 
 

12 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

None. 
 

13 Exclusion of Public  
 

None. 
 

14 Late Items  
 

None. 
 

15 Declarations of Interests  
 

None. 
 

16 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meetings held on 29th June and 12th 
September 2006 be approved as a correct record.  
 

17 Members' ICT Upgrade Programme  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer and the Head of ICT submitted a joint 
report setting out proposed new guidelines for the use of Members’ ICT 
equipment and software, following feedback received from Group Whips.  
 
The new guidelines incorporated the following amendments as a result of 
feedback from Group Whips: 

• That reference to “incidental” personal use be removed from the 
guidelines 

• That when new software is made available for use by Members that 
any restrictions in the use of that software be announced in advance.  

 
RESOLVED- 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

(b) That a Working Group of Members be established to provide a user 
input to the proposed ICT development programme. 

 
18 Member Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report on Member  
Appointments to Outside Bodies.   The report provided an update on the 
current position in relation to member appointments and provided an update 
in relation to: 
 

• Leeds Grand Theatre Board,  

• National Parking and Adjudication Service Joint Committee 

• Nuclear Free Zones English Forum 

• Yorkshire Regional Flood Defence Committee 

• IGEN 

• Children Leeds Partnership 

• Appointments made since June 2006 by the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services 

 
RESOLVED- 
(a) (i) That the Member Management Committee be confirmed as the 

appointing body for the National Parking Adjudication Service 
Joint Committee and that the position on this body be reserved 
to the Executive Member with responsibility for parking services; 

 (ii) That Councillor Smith be appointed to this body. 
 
(b) That Councillor Pryke be appointed to the Nuclear Free Zones English 

Forum. 
 
(c) To note that the Council were able to appoint a deputy to the Yorkshire 

Regional Flood Defence Committee. 
 
(d) (i) To note that the Council had reduced its participation in IGEN 

and that Member Management Committee were required to 
appoint one Director to the Board. 

 (ii) That Councillor Bentley continue to be the Council’s 
representative on this body. 

 
(e) (i) That the Member Management Committee be confirmed as the 

appointing body for the Children Leeds Partnership. 
 (ii) To agree that the City Council’s representatives on this body be 

reserved to two administration members and one place reserved 
to the relevant spokesperson from the Labour Group. 

 (iii) That Councillor Gruen be appointed as the Labour Group 
representative. 

 (iv) That the administration representatives be notified to officers. 
 
(f) That Councillor Iqbal be appointed to the Association of Blind Asians. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

(g) That Councillor Anderson replace Councillor Andrew Carter on the 
Leeds Initiative Economy Partnership. 

 
(h) To note the following appointments confirmed by the Director of Legal 

and Democratic Services since the last meeting of this Committee. 
 
 Councillor Fox  - Roseville Enterprises Ltd 
 Councillor Shelbrooke - School Organisation Committee 
 Councillor Townsley  - Yorkshire Indoor Cricket School 
 Councillor Fox  - WYPTA – Passenger Transport  
      Consultative Committee 
 Councillor Anderson - Regional Planning Forum and 
      Infrastructure Committee 
 

 
 

19 Member Development- Planning and Licensing Training  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report informing Members 
of the recommendations of the Member Development Working Group in 
relation to proposals for annual training for Regulatory Panel Members.  
 
The report outlined proposals for the provision of training for Members dealing 
with planning and licensing matters, including the proposal that some of the 
training should be compulsory. 
 
RESOLVED- That endorsement be given to the proposals outlined in the 
report.  
  

20 Member Development - Quarterly Update  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report updating Members 
on all training and conference attendance by Members over the last quarter.  
 
RESOLVED- That the contents of the Learning and Development report be 
noted. 
 
 

21 Annual Schedule of Meeting Arrangements  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report detailing current 
arrangements with respect to the setting of meeting dates for the municipal 
year.  
 
RESOLVED- That the draft schedule of meeting arrangements be circulated 
to Whips in advance of their pre-meeting for Annual Council for their approval 
at that meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 22ND DECEMBER, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Hamilton in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, A Blackburn, 
T Hanley, G Latty, T Leadley, J Procter and 
B Selby 

 
   

 
 

22 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

None. 
 

23 Exclusion of Public  
 

None. 
 

24 Late Items  
 

The Chair reported that he had admitted one late item which was specified on 
the agenda because of the need to make appointments at the earliest 
opportunity. The report had been sent out to Members.  
 

25 Declarations of Interests  
 

The following Members declared a personal interest in minute 26 of this 
meeting as follows: 
 
Ann Blackburn – Director, North West Homes 
Hanley- Member of West Leeds ALMO 
Latty – Member of North West ALMO 
Selby- Member of East Leeds ALMO 
 

26 Appointments to ALMO Boards  
 

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report 
setting out proposed options for a process by which Councillor 
appointments are made to the new ALMO Boards, seeking agreement 
for the process to be used and nominations from within the political 
groups to the ALMO Boards. 
 
The report outlined the following options for the nominations process: 
 
1. Current political balance of the Council 
2. Political representation in the area 
3. Stock numbers in the area 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 
The report set out the Administration’s preferred allocation method, 
based on Option 2 “political representation in the area” which allows 
the political representation of the Council to be reflected within the 
ALMO Boards but in relation to the geographical area within which a 
particular ALMO would operate. It would also allow smaller political 
groups to be represented.  

 
RESOLVED-  
 

(a) That the Member Management Committee be the appointing body 
for the ALMO Boards. 

(b) That the method used to determine the Member representation on 
ALMO Boards be Option 2 (Political Representation in the Area) as 
detailed in the report.  

(c) That the appointments be made as follows: 
 
ALMO GROUP COUNCILLOR 
West / North West 
Homes 

Liberal Democrat 
Green  
Labour 
Conservative 
 

Cllr Judith Chapman 
Cllr Ann Blackburn 
1 x Whip’s Nominee 
Cllr Barry Anderson 

South / South East 
Homes 

Labour 
Liberal Democrat 
MBI 
 

2 x Whip’s Nominees 
Cllr Stewart Golton 
Cllr Judith Elliot 

East / North East 
Homes 

Conservative 
 
Liberal Democrat 
Labour 

Cllr Paul Wadsworth 
Cllr Ronald Feldman 
Cllr David Hollingsworth 
1 x Whip’s Nominee 

 
On the requisition of Councillors Hanley and Selby, the voting in relation to 
Resolution B was recorded as follows: 
 
YES 
 
S Bentley, A Blackburn, M Hamilton, G Latty, T Leadley, J Procter 
          6 
 
NO 
 
Hanley, Selby 

2 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
Report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 20th February 2007 
 
Subject: Members’ ICT Developments 
 

        
 
 
 
 
Executive Summary 

This report provides a progress report on the development of ICT support to Members. 
It updates Members on the implementation of Guidelines for Members’ use of ICT and of the 
consequent initiation of a project to upgrade ICT facilities as detailed in previous reports (a 
verbal update on which will be provided at the meeting). 
Members are advised of the imminent introduction of a document management system in 
Group Offices (April 07) and of the establishment of individual Members’ web pages (May 
07). 
 
The report also contains an evaluation of a pilot exercise in connection with Personal Digital 
Assistants (PDAs).  This concludes that the Members involved in the pilot have reported 
significant benefi
[...]

 
2.2 Vacancies exist on a number of outside bodies.  Member Management Committee is asked to 

consider the vacancies detailed in Appendix 1 and make appointments to them.  
 
3.0 MAIN ISSUES 
 
3.1 Members are asked to specifically consider the following issues: 
 
3.2 Leeds Faith Forum  
 Former Councillor Michael Fox is the Councils current representative on this forum and he 

has recently informed the organisation and confirmed to officers that due to other 
commitments he would be happy to stand down from this organisation if the Council were 
able to find a replacement. 

 
3.3 Councillor Sharon Hamilton has expressed an interest in serving on the Leeds Faith Forum 
 
3.4 Members are asked to consider the appointment to the Leeds Faith Forum  

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kevin Tomkinson 
 
Tel: 2474357 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



3.5 Leeds Inter Agency Project(Women and Violence) 
     
 Leeds City Council currently has no Councillor serving on the Leeds Inter Agency Project. 
 
 Councillor Sharon Hamilton has expressed an interest in representing the Council on this 

particular body. 
 

Members are requested to consider the appointment of Councillor S Hamilton to the Leeds 
Inter Agency Project    

 
3.6 Ireland Wood Children’s Centre Management Committee 
 
 Representatives of the Ireland Wood Children’s Centre Management Committee have 

approached the City Council asking that Councillor Bentley be appointed to serve on their 
Management Committee. 

 
 The Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules state that where a request to make 

an appointment is received then determination of this will be based on one or more of the 
following criteria being met: 

 

• the proposed appointment is a statutory requirement; 

• the proposed appointment would be consistent with the Council’s policy or strategic 
objectives; and/or 

• the proposed appointment would add value to the Council’s activities. 
 

Where an organisation is deemed to have met one or more of these criteria, Members are 
requested to allocate it to one of the following categories: 
 

• Strategic and Key Partnerships – participation contributes to the Council’s strategic 
objectives and community leadership role 

• Community and Local Engagement – not necessary to fulfil strategic or key partnership 
role but, nonetheless, beneficial in terms of leading, engaging and supporting the 
community from an area or ward perspective. 

 
The appointing body for Strategic and Key Partnerships is the Member Management 
Committee. 
 
The appointing body for Community and Local Engagement is the appropriate Area 
Committee. 
 
Members are asked to consider whether an appointment should be made to this body and 
whether the appointment would fall into the Strategic and Key Partnerships or Community and 
Local Engagement category. 

 
3.7 David Young Academy 
 

The administration Whips would like to discuss Leeds City Council representation on the 
David Young Academy Governing Body. 

 
3.8  Trinity and all Saints College  

 
The Councils current representative on this organisation Councillor Harker has drawn to 
officers attention the proposal for the incorporation of Trinity and All Saints College with a 
view to the new College been established on 1 August 2007. Currently the Council appoint a 

Page 16



governor to the Board of the College under its current constitution, the draft Instrument and 
Articles of Government for the proposed new College removes the right to a City Council 
nomination. 
 
Councillor Harker has the Councils representative on this body supports this move and does 
not think that the relations between the Council and the College would be substantially 
changed if the City Council were no longer to have a governor on the College Board. 
 
Members are asked to note the current proposals    

 
3.9 Appointments Made Since October   
 
 Members are advised that since the last meeting of the Committee the following change of 

appointments have been confirmed by the Director of Legal and Democratic Services in 
accordance with the Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules (4.6) 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR COUNCIL POLICY AND GOVERNANCE 
 
4.1 The member appointments referred to in 3.1 to 3.9 are in accordance with the Council’s 

Constitution and as detailed in the Appointments to Outside Body Procedure Rules. Members 
will also be advised of the need to update their entry in the Members register of interests. 

 
5.0 LEGAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no specific legal or resource implications in relation to these appointments. 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 Members are asked to consider the current position in relation to Elected Member 

appointments to outside bodies detailed in Appendix 1. 
 
6.2 Members are asked to note the change of appointments since the last meeting of the 

Committee as detailed in 3. 9 of the report. 

Outside Body Member Appointed Member Replaced  
 

Date 

Yorkshire Power Stations Joint 
Committee 

Cllr Anderson Whips nominee 16/11/06 

Fostering Panel – East Leeds  Cllr Phillips Cllr Fox 23/11/06 
Environment Agency – Ridings 
Area Environment Group 

Cllr Anderson Whips nominee 24/11/06 

Fostering Panel– South Leeds Cllr Cleasby Whips nominee 6/12/06 
Children Leeds Partnership 
 

Cllrs Brett and 
Harker 

Whips nominees 13/12/06 

West/North West Homes 
ALMO   

Cllr Hanley  Whips nominee 10/1/07 

South/South East Homes 
ALMO 

Cllrs Gruen and 
Driver  

Whips nominee 10/1/07 

East/North East Homes ALMO Cllr G Hyde Whips nominee 10/1/07 
West/North West Homes 
ALMO   

Cllr Lowe Cllr Hanley 1/2/07 

East/North East Homes ALMO Cllr Wilkinson  Cllr R D Feldman 12/2/07 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



OUTSIDE BODIES RESERVED TO THE MEMBER MANAGEMENT
[...]
overning 

Body

no 1 Apr-08 Apr-04 Peter Gruen Lab 

Dial Leeds No No 1 May-07 Jun-06 Luke Russell Green

Early Years 

Development 

Partnership

No No 3 May-07 Jun-06 Richard Harker Lib Dem

May-07 Jun-06 Lisa Mulherin Lab

May-07 Jun-06 Whip Nominee Con

Environment 

Agency - Ridings 

Area Environment 

Group

Yes Exec Member 

Development or 

Nominee

1 May-07 Nov-06 Barry Anderson Con

Fostering Panel - 

East Leeds

No No 1 May-07 Nov-06 Mark Phillips Con

Fostering Panel - 

Rawdon

No No 1 May-07 Jun-06 Mick Coulson Labour

Fostering Panel - 

South Leeds

No No 1 May-07 Dec-06 Brian Cleasby Lib Dem

Friends Of Leeds 

City Museum

No No 3 May-07 Jun-06 Barry Anderson Con

May-07 Jun-06 Elizabeth Nash Lab

May-07 Jun-06 Don Wilson Lib Dem

CouncilandMMC1202070.xls

Page 21



OUTSIDE BODIES RESERVED TO THE MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Outside Body Restricted 

Appointment 

Nature of 

Restriction

No of 

Places

Review 

Date

Date 

Appointed

Nominee in 2005/6 Group 

Allocation 

2005/6

Y/N

Green Leeds No 4 May-07 Jun-06 adam ogilvie Lab

May-07 Jun-06 Sue Bentley Lib Dem

May-07 Jun-06 David Blackburn Green

May-07 Jun-06 Barry Anderson Con

Governors Of Trinity 

And All Saints 

College

No No 1 May-07 Jun-06 Richard Harker Lib Dem

Harrision & Potter 

Trust /Josiah 

Jenkinson Charity

No No 1 May-07 Vacancy

Homestart Leeds No No 1 May-07 Vacancy

IGEN No No 1 May-07 Jun-06 Sue Bentley Lib Dem

Investigation of Air 

Pollution Standing 

Conference

Yes Executive 

Member 

Development 

1 May-07 Jun-06 Barry Anderson

Joint Consultative 

Committee 

(Teachers)

Yes Exec Member 

Childrens Services or 

Nominee 

5 May-07 Jun-06 Lisa Mulherin Lab

(in part) May-07 Jun-06 vacancy Unallocated

1 place May-07 Jun-06 William Hyde Con

May-07 Jun-06 Brian Cleasby Lib Dem

May-07 Jun-06 Richard Harker Lib Dem

Joseph Priestley 

College Governing 

Body

No No 2 May-08 Jun-06 Lisa Mulherin Lab

May-07 Jun-06 Robert Finnigan MBI

Lady Elizabeth 


[...]
- 

Sports Leeds

Yes Exec Member  

Leisure or 

Nominee 

2 May-07 Jun-06 Paul Wadsworth Con

Leeds Initiative - 

Leeds City Centre 

Management 

Initiative  

Yes Exec Member 

Development or 

Nominee 

2 May-07 Jun-06 Barry Anderson Con

in part 1 place May-07 Jun-06 Colin Campbell Lib Dem

Leeds Initiative  - 

Safer Leeds 

Executive

Yes Exec Member 

Neighbourhoods 

and Housing or 

Nominee

4 May-07 Jun-06 J L Carter Con

in part May-07 Jun-06 TBC

May-07 Jun-06 TBC

May-07 Jun-06 TBC

May-07

Leeds Architecture 

and Design Initiative

None May-07 Jun-06 Andrew Carter Con

May-07 Jun-06 Stuart Andrew Con

May-07 Jun-06 Clive Fox Con

May-07 Jun-06 Colin Campbell Lib Dem

May-07 Jun-06 Elizabeth Minkin Lab

Leeds Inter Agency 

Project(Women and 

violence)

No No 1 May-07 Jun-06 Vacant Unallocated

Leeds Jewish 

Welfare Board

No No 1 May-07 Jun-06 Ronald Feldman Con

Leeds Learning 

Disabilities 

Partnership Board 

Yes Executive 

Member (Adult 

Health & Social 

Care)

5 May-07 Jun-06 Peter Harrand Con

in part 1 Place May-07 Jun-06 debra coupar Lab

May-07 Jun-06 Brian Selby Lab

May-07 Jun-06 Vacancy Unallocated

May-07 Jun-06 Vacancy Unallocated

Leeds Local Access 

Forum

No No 3 May-07 Jun-06 Clive Fox Con

May-07 Jun-06 Roger Harington Lab

Leeds Mind No No 1 May-07 Jun-06 Luke Russell Green

Leeds Parish 

Church Exhibition 

Foundation

No No 1 May-07 Jun-06 Marian Monks Non Cllr

CouncilandMMC1202070.xls

Page 25



OUTSIDE BODIES RESERVED TO THE MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Outside Body Restricted 

Appointment 

Nature of 

Restriction

No of 

Places

Review 

Date

Date 

Appointed

Nominee in 2005/6 Group 

Allocation 

2005/6

Y/N

Renewal Leeds 

Limited

Yes Exec Member 

Neighbourhoods 

and Housing or 

Nominee

1 May-07 Jun-06 J L Carter Con

Leeds Philharmonic 

Society

No No 1 May-07 Jun-06 Richard Harker Lib Dem

Leeds Pianoforte 

Competition 

Committee

No No 2 May-07 Jun-06 Martin Hamilton Lib Dem

May-07 Jun-06 Eliz
[...]
t Golton Lib Dem

Local Government 

Yorkshire and 

Humber

Yes in part Leader of Council 4 May-07 Jun-06 Mark Harris Lib Dem

May-07 Jun-06 Stuart Golton Lib Dem

May-07 Jun-06 Andrew Carter Con

May-07 Jun-06 John Proctor Con

CouncilandMMC1202070.xls

Page 32



 
Report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 20th February 2007 
 
Subject: Member Development  
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

The Member Development Working Group meets on a regular basis to formulate, progress 
and monitor Member Development activities.  Over the last quarter this has included work on 
the following projects: 

• Roll-out of the compulsory programme of learning and development for members of 
Regulatory Panels 

• Preparation for attaining the Charter for Member Development 

• Provision of a programme of training for Lead Members. 

 
This report provides Member Management Committee with an update on progress with the 
above initiatives and an opportunity to comment on current provision. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kay Small 
 
Tel: 39 50852  

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



 

1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 This report provides Member Management Committee with an update on the 
following Member learning and development projects and initiatives: 

• Training for planning and licensing members 

• The Charter for Member Development 

• Training for Lead Members. 

2.0 Training for Planning and Licensing Members 

 Background Information 

2.1 The concept of making training and development compulsory for all Licensing and 
Regulatory Panel members was agreed by Member Management Committee at its 
meeting on 29 June 2006.  The Committee then charged the Member Development 
Working Group with designing the training programmes. 

2.2 The Member Development Working Group, chaired by Cllr Latty, has since met on a 
numb
[...]
 that the Working Group initially draft a role description for Lead 
Members for wider discussion with a view to using this document to finalise the 
learning and development programme. 

 

5.0 Recommendations 

5.1 The Member Management Committee is asked to note the contents of this report 
and approve the following recommendations: 

•••• Request the Member Development Working Group to put together a draft role 
description for Lead Members  

•••• Request the Working Group to put together a draft programme of learning and 
development for Lead Members, based on the role description and modules 
identified in section 4.3.  

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 20th February 2007 
 
Subject: Member Development 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

A report detailing all training and conference attendance by Members is currently 
presented to Member Management Committee on a quarterly basis.   

The report is attached at Appendix A. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kay Small 
 
Tel: x50852  

Agenda Item 9

Page 39



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 A report detailing all training and conferences attendance by Members is currently 
presented to Member Management Committee on a quarterly basis. (This can be 
longer when on occasion the Committee has not met).  The current quarter’s report 
is attached at Appendix A. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 In order to determine the success of Member development initiatives, each training 
event is monitored to ensure that it has met its stated aims and objectives.  This 
evaluation process is a standard success measure and is used for all Member 
training programmes, as stipulated in the Member Development Strategy. 

2.2 The Member Development report provides a s
[...]
ciation of Cllrs annual 
conference 

Suzi Armitage Cardiff No Authorised Labour 295 83.80 n/a  
 

27 Oct 
Realising the challenges of city regions 
(learning and skills) 

Richard Harker Sheffield No Authorised Lib Dem 50 - n/a  
 

8 Nov Annual Education Lecture John Bale Leeds No Authorised Lib Dem 40 n/a n/a   

4 Dec The LGIU White Paper conference Peter Gruen London No Authorised Labour 265 171 n/a   

19 Jan LGA Conference; Facing the Future Peter Harrand London No Authorised Cons 199 Tbc n/a   

19 Jan LGA Conference: Facing the Future Andrea Harrison London No Authorised Lab 199 181 n/a   

25 Jan New Challenges for Scrutiny (LGIU) Pauleen Grahame London No Authorised Lab 200 Tbc n/a   

 
 
Total budget (external conferences and seminars) for 2006-7:  £11,360 
Total committed to date: £6,149 
Total remaining:  £5,211 

P
a
g
e
 4

6



 
Report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date:   20th February 2007 
 
Subject:   Working Group on Muslim Cemetery Provision 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. Decisions of the Executive Board and Council have determined that a non partisan 
working group be established to examine the feasibility of setting up a Trust for the 
Muslim part of the Harehills cemetery and further feasibility studies for other sites. 

 
 This report recommends the member representation for the Working Group as the 

first step in progressing the matter. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Ian Walton 
 
Tel: 2474350 

Agenda Item 10

Page 47



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

To consider member appointments to a working group to be established to examine 
the feasibility of setting up a Trust for the Muslim part of the Harehills cemetery and 
further feasibility studies for other sites. 

2.0   Background Information 

The Executive Board on 13th December 2006 considered a report on cemetery 
provision in East and North East Leeds as part of the review of the Cemeteries and 
Crematoria 50 Year Strategy.  The Board resolved, with regard to Muslim cemetery 
provision, that a working group be established and that the Member Management 
Committee determine the member representatives on the group. 

 Following a White Paper debate at the Council meeting held on 17th January 2007 
the following resolution was passed: 

 RESOLVED – That this Council, noting the sensitivities surrounding the issue of 
burials, affirms that party politics should have no role to play in this issue.  Council 
therefore welcomes the recent Executive Board decision to establish a non partisan 
working group to examine the feasibility of setting up a Trust for the Muslim part of 
the Harehills cemetery and further feasibility studies for other sites 

3.0 Main Issues 

The Council resolution effectively identifies the terms of reference for the proposed 
Working Group and the Executive Board decision charges the Member 
Management Committee with the establishment of the informal working group. 

 As the working group will need to incorporate representation of Muslim community 
interests, plus officer representation from various departments, it is proposed that 
the number of member appointments to the group be kept to a minimum. To this 
end it is suggested that the Labour, Liberal Democrat, Morley Borough Independent 
and Green Groups each appoint 1 member. The Executive Member (Leisure) is the 
Conservative Group nominee and as this matter is within the Leisure portfolio it is 
proposed that he chairs the group. 

 Following the appointment of the elected members to the group it is proposed that 
an initial meeting be held to consider advice from the Director of Learning and 
Leisure and such other officers as appropriate as to: 

• community interest appointments to be incorporated into the group which will 
ensure appropriate and comprehensive representation of the Muslim 
community 

• an appropriate work programme for the group within the parameters of the 
Council decision. 

4.0  Conclusions 

The first steps identified in this report will secure a compact member core for the 
working group as the foundation for an initial meeting which will clearly define the 
appropriate inputs, goals and timescales. 

 

Page 48



5.0 Recommendations 

(a) That member appointments to the working group on Muslim Cemetery 
Provision be Councillor J Procter (Chair) and one Whips’ nominee from 
each of the Labour, Liberal Democrat, Morley Borough Independent and 
Green Party Groups. 

(b) That the Director of Learning and Leisure be requested to progress the 
work of the group in the terms of this report. 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes , 22/12/2006 Member Management Committee

	6 Members' IT
	7 Appointments to Outside Bodies
	Council and MMC 120207

	8 Member Development
	9 Member Development - Quarterly Update
	Member Development Update 240107Ap A - Mem Dev septdec06

	10 Establishment of a Working Group to work on establishing a Trust for Harehills Cemetary



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 31

st
 May 2007 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 20TH FEBRUARY, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Hamilton in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, A Blackburn, 
T Hanley, G Latty, T Leadley, J Procter and 
B Selby 

 
 
 

27 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

None. 
 

28 Exclusion of Public  
 

None. 
 

29 Late Items  
 

None. 
 

30 Declarations of Interests  
 

None. 
 

31 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meetings held on 31st October and 22nd 
December 2006 be approved as a correct record. 
 

32 Members' IT  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report updating on the 
development of ICT support to Members, and informing of the evaluation of a 
pilot exercise in connection with Personal Digital Assistants. 
 
There was a discussion regarding the provision of Personal Digital Assistants 
and personal computer equipment to Members.  
 
RESOLVED- That a further report be brought to a future meeting of the 
Member Management Committee. 
  

33 Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report on Member 
Appointments to Outside Bodies. The report provided an update on the 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 31

st
 May 2007 

 

current position in relation to member appointments and provided an update 
in relation to: 
 

• The Leeds Faith Forum 

• Leeds Inter Agency Project (Women and Violence) 

• Ireland Wood Children’s Centre Management Committee 

• David Young Academy 

• Trinity and All Saints College 

• Appointments made since October 2006 by the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services 

 
RESOLVED- 

(a) That Cllr Sharon Hamilton be appointed to the Leeds Faith Forum 
(b) That Cllr Sharon Hamilton be appointed to the Leeds Inter Agency 

Project (Women and Violence) 
(c) That the Ireland Wood Children’s Centre Management Committee 

be allocated in the Community and Local Engagement category, 
and that appointment to this body be referred to the appropriate 
Area Committee. 

(d) That the ongoing work of the David Young Academy be noted. 
(e) That the proposals for the City Council representation on the new 

Thomas Danby College be noted.  
(f) To note the following appointments confirmed by the Director of 

Legal and Democratic Services since the last meeting of this 
Committee. 
 
 

Councillor Anderson – Yorkshire Power Stations Joint Committee 
 

Councillor Phillips      – Fostering Panel – East Leeds 
Councillor Anderson – Environment Agency – Riding Areas Environment 

Group 

Councillor Cleasby – Fostering Panel – South Leeds 
Councillors Brett and 
Harker 

– Children Leeds Partnership 

Councillor Hanley – West / North West Homes ALMO 
Councillors Gruen 
and Driver 

– South / South East Homes ALMO 

Councillor G Hyde – East / North East Homes ALMO 
Councillor Lowe – West / North West Homes ALMO 

Councillor Wilkinson – East / North East Homes ALMO 
 

 
 

 
34 Member Development  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report providing an update 
on: 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 31

st
 May 2007 

 

• Roll-out of the compulsory programme of learning and development for 
members of Regulatory Panels 

• Preparation for attaining the Charter for Member Development 

• Provision of a programme of training for Lead Members 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

35 Member Development - Quarterly Update  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report updating Members 
on all training and conference attendance by Members over the last quarter. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

36 Establishment of a Working Group to work on establishing a Trust for 
Harehills Cemetary  

 
The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report setting out 
proposals for the establishment of a Trust for the Muslim part of the Harehills 
cemetery and further feasibility studies for other sites.  
 
RESOLVED-  

(a) That member appointments to the working group on Muslim 
Cemetery Provision be Cllr J Procter (Chair), Cllr R Finnigan and 
one Whips’ nominee from each of the Labour, Liberal Democrat, 
and Green Party Groups.  

(b) That the Director of Learning and Leisure be requested to progress 
the work of the group in the terms of the report.  

 
 


